those plans, the municipal bond index rate, based on fixed-income mutual bonds with 20 years to maturity
that include only federally tax-exempt municipal bonds as reported in Fidelity Index's "20-Year Municipal GO
AA Index", (3.62% at June 30, 2018) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

c. Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the employers calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%
(for all plans except the RIJRFT and JNCRP), as well as what the employers’ net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current rate. The RIJRFT and JNCRP plans’ fiduciary net position was not projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members and consequently the municipal bond
index rate of 3.62% at June 30, 2018 was used in the determination of the net pension liability (asset) for
those plans with a similar +1/-1 % sensitivity analysis (expressed in thousands):

Governmental Activities:

1.00% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)
1.00% Increase

(8.00%)

ERS - State employees $ 2,514,007 $ 2,013,417 $ 1,640,558
ERS - Teachers (State
share) $ 1,707,896 $ 1,357,444 $ 1,096,418

JRBT $ 14,750 $ 5,713 $ (1,016)

SPRBT $ 46,104 $ 27,191 $ 13,109

SPRFT $ 188,368 $ 166,325 $ 149,902

1.00% Decrease
(2.62%)

Municipal Bond
Index Rate

(3.62%)
1.00% Increase

(4.62%)

RIJRFT $ 20,309 $ 18,187 $ 16,609

JNCRP $ 44,460 $ 41,550 $ 38,981

Business-type Activities:

1.00% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)
1.00% Increase

(8.00%)
Rhode Island Lottery:

ERS Plan - State
Employees $ 21,405 $ 17,142 $ 13,968

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations   Notes to Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

163

H. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Information on the State’s net pension liability for single employer plans is as follows (expressed in
thousands):

JRBT RIJRFT SPRBT SPRFT JNCRP*

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $ 3,215 $ 294 $ 4,999 $ — $ —

Interest 5,303 726 10,763 11,712 1,497
Benefit changes — — — — —
Differences between expected

and actual experience (2,032) (1,953) 1,912 12,187 916
Changes of assumptions — (116) — — (166)
Benefit payments (2,956) (399) (6,024) (17,273) (5,486)

Net change in Total Pension Liability 3,530 (1,448) 11,650 6,626 (3,239)
Total Pension Liability - beginning

75,628 20,442 154,274 175,957 44,789
Total Pension Liability - ending $ 79,158 $ 18,994 $ 165,924 $ 182,583 $ 41,550

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions $ 2,058 $ 399 $ 2,797 $ 16,387 $ 5,486
Employee contributions 1,142 117 1,994 — —
Net investment income 5,377 44 10,298 1,137 —
Benefit payments (2,956) (399) (6,024) (17,273) (5,486)
Administrative expenses (71) (1) (137) (6) —
Other — — 16 — —

Net change in Fiduciary Net Position $ 5,550 $ 160 $ 8,944 $ 245 $ —

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - beginning 67,895 647 129,789 16,013 —
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - ending $ 73,445 $ 807 $ 138,733 $ 16,258 $ —

Net Pension Liability $ 5,713 $ 18,187 $ 27,191 $ 166,325 $ 41,550

*This is a non-trusteed plan which historically has been funded on a pay-as-you-go basis; therefore no assets
have been accumulated and total pension liability and net pension liability are the same.

I. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Employees’ Retirement System of Rhode Island

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 the State recognized net pension expense of $220.6 million related
to State employees who are covered by the pension plans administered by ERS as well as the JNCRP. In
addition, it recognized an Education expense of $127.3 million in the Statement of Activities relating to the